Price List as of September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2024

(applicable taxes not included unless noted)

Last Updated August 25, 2023

#### 1. **DEFINITIONS**

Words or phrases used in this Schedule must be interpreted consistently with the City's Parks Bylaw, 2016, as the context requires.

"Minor/Senior" means groups renting the amenity who provide opportunities for community members to benefit from participating and majority of attendees are ages 18 and under or 65 and over;

"Adult" means groups renting the amenity who provide opportunities for community members to benefit from participating and majority of attendees are ages 19-64;

"Private/Commercial" means closed groups renting the amenity for the exclusive benefit of those in attendance or commercial businesses.

*"Family"* means up to 2 adults and all their children 18yrs and under (with legal guardianship) living in the same household.

"Activities" means bookings that are shorter in duration such as meetings, practices, games, rehearsals, setup/take down, etc.

"Events" means bookings that are longer in duration such as celebrations, memorials, dances, banquets, concerts, festivals, fundraisers, charity events, tournaments, competitions, filming, tradeshows, exhibitions, etc.

# Price List as of September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2024

(applicable taxes not included unless noted)

Last Updated August 25, 2023

#### 2. ADMISSIONS & PASSES

Matsqui Recreation Centre (MRC), Abbotsford Recreation Centre (ARC), Matsqui Sumas Abbotsford Arena (MSA Arena), Centennial Pool

#### (a) Admissions\*

FEES (tax included)	Single Admission	10 Session Pass	20 Session Pass
Oyrs - 4yrs Excluding Playtime	No Charge		
5yrs - 24yrs Or under 5 for Playtime	\$3.95	\$35.50	\$63
25yrs - 64yrs	\$7.95	\$71.50	\$127
65yrs+	\$4.50	\$40.50	\$72
Family	\$15.90		
Toonie Activity & Showers	\$2		
Specialized Access **With Specialized Access PRC I.D. Card	50% off Regular Rate	50% off Regular Rate	50% off Regular Rate

\*Excludes Centennial Pool

\*\*Participants requiring assistance to participate: no charge for support worker(s), caregiver(s) or attendant(s)

# ABBOTSFORD PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE Price List as of September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2024

### (applicable taxes not included unless noted)

Last Updated August 25, 2023

#### (b) Monthly Passes

FEES (tax included)	1 Month	3 Month	6 Month
5yrs - 24yrs Or under 5 for Playtime	\$31.50	\$83	\$142
25yrs - 64yrs	\$63.50	\$167	\$286
65yrs+	\$36	\$94.50	\$162
Family	\$127	\$334	\$572
Specialized Access *With Specialized Access PRC I.D Card	50% off Regular Rate	50% off Regular Rate	50% off Regular Rate

\*Participants requiring assistance to participate: no charge for support worker(s), caregiver(s) or attendant(s)

### (c) Annual Passes

FEES (tax included)	1 Year Pre-Paid	1 Year Payment Plan (Month 1)	1 Year Payment Plan (Months 2-11)
5yrs - 24yrs Or under 5 for Playtime	\$237	\$35.59	\$18.31
25yrs - 64yrs	\$477	\$71.54	\$36.86
65yrs+	\$270	\$40.54	\$20.86
Family	\$954	\$143.08	\$73.72
Specialized Access *With Specialized Access PRC I.D. Card	50% off Regular Rate	50% off Regular Rate	50% off Regular Rate

\*Participants requiring assistance to participate: no charge for support worker(s), caregiver(s) or attendant(s)

#### (d) ARC Seniors Centre

Activities and times are updated seasonally. Additional fees may apply to certain activities.

FEES (tax included)	
55yrs+	\$25/year

(applicable taxes not included unless noted)

Last Updated August 25, 2023

### (e) Subsidy \*with valid PRC Subsidy Card

FEES (tax included)	
Passes	No Charge
Programs *Programs included listed in Appendix '1' of this Schedule	25% off Regular Rate
Super Senior Annual Pass 75yrs of age or older and a resident of Abbotsford	No Charge

#### (f) Administration

FEES (tax included)		
All Cancellations, Withdraws, Transfers & Amendments	\$5/each	
Key Deposit	\$25	
Replacement Pass Cards	\$5/each	

## (g) Child Minding

FEES (tax included)	
Per Child	\$2.50

#### (h) Centennial Pool Admissions

FEES (tax included)		
Single Admission		
Oyrs - 4yrs	No Charge	
5yrs - 24yrs	\$3.50	
25yrs - 64yrs	\$4.70	
65yrs+	\$3.50	
Family	\$9.40	
Toonie Activity	\$2	

Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

#### 3. RECREATION FACILITIES

Matsqui Recreation Centre (MRC), Abbotsford Recreation Centre (ARC), Matsqui Sumas Abbotsford Arena (MSA Arena), Centennial Pool

### (a) General (applicable to all Recreation Facilities rentals)

Extra Fees & Services	
Security Deposit - Activities (Fee Dependent on Scope of Activity)	Min \$50 - \$200
Security Deposit - Event	\$500
Community Recreation Staff Minimum 2 Hours and Overtime Rates May Apply	At Cost
Security Guard	At Cost
Fitness Instructor Staff Minimum 2 Hours and Overtime Rates May Apply	At Cost
Customer Service Representative Minimum 2 Hours and Overtime Rates May Apply	At Cost
Ice Maintenance Staff Minimum 4 Hours and Overtime Rates May Apply	At Cost
Facility Attendant Minimum 2 Hours and Overtime Rates May Apply	At Cost
Skate Instructor Minimum 2 Hours and Overtime Rates May Apply	At Cost
Lifeguard Minimum 2 Hours and Overtime Rates May Apply	At Cost

### (b) Indoor Pool Rentals

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Entire Pool - ARC 2 lifeguards included, maximum 39 swimmers	\$115/hour	\$151/hour	\$555/hour
Entire Pool - MRC 2 lifeguards included, maximum 39 swimmers	\$163/hour	\$275/hour	\$698/hour
Deep End Deep End equals two (2) single lane rates	\$40/hour	\$81/hour	\$210/hour
Single Lane	\$20/hour	\$40.50/hour	\$105/hour
Single Lane - Non-Prime 25% discount Non - Prime indoor pool Hours Monday - Friday Open - 3pm	\$15/hour	\$30.50/hour	\$78.50/hour
<b>EXTRA FEES &amp; SERVICES</b> As per BC Guidelines for Pool Operations: Groups renting a shared space with a group of more than 39 swimmers requires an additional Lifeguard, or for waterslide operation. Overtime rates may apply			

# Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

## (c) Outdoor Pool Rentals

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial	
Entire Pool - Centennial 2 lifeguards included, maximum 50 swimmers, maximum 2 hours	\$93.50/hour	\$156/hour	\$374/hour	
<b>NON-PROFIT SWIM CLUB PRACTICE RENTALS</b> Lifeguards not included - Swim Clubs must provide qualified staff, as per BC Guidelines for Pool Operations and insurance requirements				
Entire Pool - Prime	\$65.50/hour			
Entire Pool - Non-Prime Non-prime hours are 8pm - 9am			\$45/hour	
Single Lane - Prime			\$8.20/hour	
Single Lane - Non-Prime Non-prime hours are 8pm - 9am			\$5.60/hour	
Swim Meet Includes 1 lifeguard Overtime rates may apply			\$1261/day	
<b>EXTRA FEES &amp; SERVICES</b> As per BC Guidelines for Pool Operations: More than 2 hours or 50 swimmers requires additional fee for an additional Lifeguard *Overtime rates may apply				

### (d) Gymnasium Rentals

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
ARC Gymnasium 1 or 2	\$71.50/hour	\$143/hour	\$230/hour
ARC Gymnasium 1A 1B 2A 2B	\$35.50/hour	\$71.50/hour	\$115/hour

Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

### (e) Facility/Room Rentals

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Level 1 Rooms	\$8.55/hour	\$16.55/hour	\$56/hour
Level 2 Rooms	\$17.20/hour	\$32.50/hour	\$65.50/hour
Level 3 Rooms	\$22.50/hour	\$45.50/hour	\$75.50/hour
MRC MP 2/3 Kitchen	\$8.05/hour	\$15.65/hour	\$39.50/hour
MRC Wet Deck			\$28/hour
Parking Lots	\$.50/day/stall	\$.75/day/stall	\$1/day/stall
Weight Room &Track Must have PRC GM approval	\$71.50/hour	\$143/hour	\$230/hour
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES			
Level 1 Rooms: ARC Multi-Purpose 5 and 6, 7 1,2,3,4,5,6 MRC Meeting Room, and MSA A	5		1
Level 2 Rooms: ARC Multi-Purpose 2, 3,4,7,8	8 and MRC Multi-Pu	rpose 2 & 3 (Con	nbined)
Level 3 Rooms: ARC Multi-Purpose 2 &3 (Cor	mbined)		

#### (f) Arena Rentals

ARC Main sheet is 200 x 100 ft. / MRC and MSA Arena are 200 x 85 ft.

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Ice Rentals - Main Rink	\$140/hour	\$284/hour	\$350/hour
Ice Rentals - ARC Ice Experience	\$46/hour	\$100/hour	\$133/hour
Dry Floor Rentals - Main Rink	\$44/hour	\$87.50/hour	\$171/hour
Dry Floor Rentals - ARC Ice Experience	\$23/hour	\$47.50/hour	\$93.50/hour
*Non-Prime Ice *Main Rink Mon-Fri from 9am-3pm Not applicable on holidays or to commercial rentals	\$140/hour	\$140/hour	\$140/hour
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES			1
**Helmet Rentals (tax included)			\$2.40/helmet
* *Helmet Rentals 7yrs and under during public skate only			No Charge
Skate Rentals (tax included)			\$3.55/pair
Skate Sharpening (tax included)		\$6.65	

\*\*Limited amount of helmets available; availability of helmets not guaranteed

Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

### 4. ABBOTSFORD EXHIBITION PARK (AEP)

## (a) General (applicable to all AEP rentals)

Extra Fees & Services	
Replacement Keys/Swipe Cards	\$5/each
Set up/Take Down	50% of hourly/daily rate
Microphone Rental	\$14.70/each
Bleachers - Minor/Senior /Adult	\$52/set/day
Bleachers - Commercial	\$207/set/day
Bleachers - Delivery Fee	At Cost
Hand Washing Stations	\$113/unit/day
Snow Fencing	\$70/100ft/day
Park Staff and Overtime Rates May Apply	At Cost
Concession Cleaning Fee	\$100

## (b) Ag Rec Building

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial	
Main Floor Activities	\$48/hour	\$90/hour	\$205/hour	
Main Floor Event (no admission fee)	\$438/day	\$736/day	\$3102/day	
Main Floor Event (with admission fee)	\$932/day	\$1470/day	\$3102/day	
Gallery Activities	\$30.50/hour	\$42/hour	\$59/hour	
Gallery Event (no admission fee)	\$251/day	\$468/day	\$1385/day	
Gallery Event (with admission fee)	\$335/day	\$621/day	\$1385/day	
Meeting Room \$17.35/hour		\$21.50/hour	\$30/hour	
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES				
Main Floor Security Deposit - Activities			\$200	
Main Floor Security Deposit - Event			\$500	
Showers (Included with Main Floor)			No Charge	
Gallery Security Deposit		\$200		

Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

## (c) R.C.A.F. Cadet Building

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial	
Activities	\$22.50/hour	\$41/hour	\$79/hour	
Event (no admission fee)	\$324/day	\$627/day	\$875/day	
Event (with admission fee)	\$685/day	\$1367/day	\$1777/day	
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES				
Security Deposit			\$500	

### (d) Show Barn

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Activities	\$18.75/hour	\$39/hour	\$164/hour
Event (no admission fee)	\$295/day	\$580/day	\$1352/day
Event (with admission fee)	\$734/day	\$1469/day	\$3102/day
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES			
Security Deposit - Activities			\$200
Security Deposit - Events		\$500	

## (e) Pole Barn

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial	
Activities	\$8.45/hour	\$15.60/hour	\$17.95/hour	
Event (no admission fee)	\$115/day	\$232/day	\$500/day	
Event (with admission fee)	\$230/day	\$464/day	\$999/day	
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES				
Security Deposit			\$200	

Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

## (f) Agri-fair Arena

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial	
Activities	\$18.85/hour	\$32.50/hour	\$100/hour	
Event (no admission fee)	\$231/day	\$394/day	\$931/day	
Event (with admission fee)	\$502/day	\$848/day	\$1946/day	
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES				
Security Deposit - Activities			\$200	
Security Deposit - Events			\$500	

# (g) Legacy Sports Centre

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Whole Facility (no admission) Includes Banquet Room, Meeting Rooms, Martial Arts Area	\$1066/day	\$1502/day	\$2130/day
Whole Facility (with admission) Includes Banquet Room, Meeting Rooms, Martial Arts Area	\$2130/day	\$2130/day	\$2130/day
Banquet Room Activity	\$50.50/hour	\$59/hour	\$82.50/hour
Banquet Room Event (no admission)	\$479/day	\$659/day	\$931/day
Banquet Room Event (with admission)	\$881/day	\$881/day	\$931/day
Board Room	\$14.55/hour	\$22/hour	\$30.50/hour
Conference Room	\$20/hour	\$30.50/hour	\$40.50/hour
Martial Arts Room	\$50/hour	\$75/hour	\$100/hour
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES			
Security Deposit - Whole Facility			\$500
Security Deposit - Banquet Room Activities			\$100
Security Deposit - Banquet Room Events			\$200

Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

## (h) Rotary Stadium

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Activities Minimum 3 Hours booking	\$19.20/hour	\$32.50/hour	\$186/hour
Event (no admission fee)	\$156/day	\$230/day	\$1012/day
Event (with admission fee)	\$518/day	\$1012/day	\$3980/day
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES			_
Lights (Rotary Stadium Fees Do Not Include Lighting)		\$63.50/hour	
Track & Field Practices - Minor/Senior		\$48.50/month	
Security Deposit - Event Minor/Senior			\$500
Security Deposit - Event Adult			\$1000
Security Deposit – Event Private/Commercial			\$2000
Security Deposit - Activities (Based on Scope of Event)		\$200	

## (i) Parking Lots

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Area North of Twisters	\$270/day	\$270/day	\$422/day
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES			
Overnight Camping Must be self-contained - with PRC GM approval only			\$55.50/vehicle/night

# Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

5.	<b>EVENT</b>	<b>EQUIPMENT</b>	* used on COA property only	
----	--------------	------------------	-----------------------------	--

FEES	Attendance	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Mobile Stage 1-3 Days Configuration: B1 or S1	Under 750 people	\$1213	\$1818	\$2424
Mobile Stage 4-7 Days Configuration: B1 or S1	Under 750 people	\$1576	\$2364	\$3152
Mobile Stage 1-3 Days Configuration: B2 or S2	Over 750 people	\$1426	\$2139	\$2852
Mobile Stage 4-7 Days Configuration: B2 or S2	Over 750 people	\$1854	\$2781	\$3707
Mobile Grandstand 1-3 Days		\$555	\$832	\$1109
Mobile Grandstand 4-7 Days		\$721	\$1082	\$1442
Events Trailer incl. delivery and pick up (1-7 consecutive days) *				\$728
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES				
Security Deposit - Mobile Stage				\$500
Security Deposit - Mobile Grandstand				\$200
Security Deposit - Events Trailer				\$500
Side & Back Panels added to Setup (	Technician Requir	ed) *		
For use with Optional Backdrop and Sides for Mobile Stage S1 or S2, required while stage is set up.				\$79/hour
For events ending after 9pm, event organize *Overtime Rates May Apply	r must provide secur	ity as takedown will	take place the	e next morning at 8am.

## 6. SPECIAL FEES

FEES	
Food Truck (Vendors at City Facilities)	\$100 per season
Post Rental Clean Up	At Cost

Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

### 7. MATSQUI CENTENNIAL AUDITORIUM

FEES	Minor/Senior	Adult	Private/Commercial
Auditorium Activity Stage and Foyer - includes 1 technician	\$64.50/hour	\$76/hour	\$123/hour
Auditorium Event Stage and Foyer - includes 1 technician *Min 4 Hours booking required	\$84/hour	\$90.50/hour	\$167/hour
Foyer Only - includes 1 technician	\$56.50/hour	\$84.50hour	\$119/hour
EXTRA FEES & SERVICES			
Security Deposit - Auditorium (Based on Scope of Event)			Minimum \$500/event
Security Deposit - Foyer (Based on Scope of Event)			Minimum \$100/event
Additional Technician or Videographer (Min.4 Hours)			At Cost
Grand Piano - Activity			\$57/day
Grand Piano - Event			\$114/day
Grand Piano - Flat Rate for up to 7 Consecutive Dates			\$342
Grand Piano - Piano Tuning			At Cost
Security Guards			At Cost
Removal of Front Row of Chairs			\$119

## Price List as of September 1, 2023

(applicable taxes not included) Last Updated August 25, 2023

#### Appendix 1

#### PRC SUBSIDY PROGRAM Bylaw No. 2684-2017

All drop-in programs are included with PRC subsidy The following registered programs qualify for 25 % off with PRC subsidy:

- 1. Group Swim Lessons (excluding private lessons);
- 2. Group Skate Lessons (excluding private lessons); and
- 3. Summer in the Park Day Camp & ARC Neighborhood Day Camp.

#### **ROUNDING RULES APPLIED**

FEES	ROUNDED TO
\$0 - \$20	Nearest 0.05
\$20 - \$100	Nearest 0.50
\$100+	Nearest 1.00

#### **RENTAL CANCELLATIONS**

EVENT TYPE	MINIMUM NOTICE REQUIRED		
Activities	14 calendar days		
Events	90 calendar days		
*All refunds are subject to an administration fee and no refunds are provided for cancellation made with insufficient notice			
*No charge for field closures by the City or by user group due to unsafe playing conditions or weather related closures.			
*For all refunds with deposits, please see the Facility Use License Agreement.			

### **STATE OF EMERGENCY**

PRC facilities used by agencies during a state of emergency will be charged the applicable 'Adult' rate unless otherwise directed by Council.